Oconto County Forestry Department

NSF-SFI-FM-1Y943 SFI 100%
SCS-FM/COC-00083G FSC 100%

Timber Sale Bid Summary

Tract# Acres Bids High Bidder Bid Value ~ Minimum Bid
01-23 63 3 Wild Rivers Forestry 34,884.39 18,898.70
02-23 43 8 Stella Jones 171,683.00  100,799.00
03-23 10 7 Bell Timber, Inc. 36,166.25 23,494.00
04-23 98 3 Wild Rivers Forestry 89,501.20 58,240.00
05-23 55 4 Wild Rivers Forestry 52,659.60 31,261.60
06-23 37 4 Krueger Lumber Co 31,950.00 19,448.00
07-23 91 1 Wild Rivers Forestry 26,780.85 20,548.00
08-23 86 6 Pomeroy Forest Products 115,301.73 88,696.40
09-23 71 6 Bell Timber, Inc. 242,140.00 162,905.70
10-23 35 7 Bell Timber, Inc. 31,412.50 21,294.00
13-21 99 0 0.00

Bid Open Date

May 1, 2023
Weighted
Species Volume UOM Max Bid [ Average
Ash Sawlogs 130.00 MBF 80.00 80.00
Basswood Sawlogs 10.00 MBF 60.00 60.00
Mixed Hardwood Sawlogs 15.00 MBF 170.00 140.91
Oak Sawlogs 76.00 MBF 170.00 156.56
Red Maple Sawlogs 169.00 MBF 280.00 157.25
Red Oak Sawlogs 53.00 MBF 300.00 247.92
White Oak Sawlogs 1.00 MBF 150.00 150.00
Aspen Pulp 5,448.00 Tons 17.00 13.85
Bass Wood Pulp 130.00 Tons 2.05 2.05
Comingled Conifer 2.00 Tons 5.00 5.00
Comingled Red Pine 13,275.00 Tons 56.65 46.45
Comingled White Pine 632.00 Tons 25.75 23.47
Fir Pulp 100.00 Tons 6.11 6.11
Hemlock Pulp 20.00 Tons 5.11 5.10
Mixed Conifer Pulp 7.00 Tons 12.13 11.00
Mixed Hdwd Pulp 7,331.00 Tons 17.00 8.68
Oak Pulp 2,430.00 Tons 17.00 11.44
Red Pine Pulp 35.00 Tons 17.61 17.60
Spruce Pulp 710.00 Tons 23.75 23.75
White Pine Pulp 4.00 Tons 17.61 17.50
White Spruce Pulp 650.00 Tons 15.31 15.31
Tracts Offered 11| Total Appraised Value of Tracts Sold: $ 545,585.40
Tracts Receiving Bids 10 | Total Bid Value of Tracts Sold: $832,479.52
Tracts with No Qualifying Bid 1| [Percent Increase Over Appraised Value: 52.58%
Number of Qualifying Bids 49| Acres Sold 589
Avg Qualifying Bids per Tract 5| Average Acres of Sold Tracts: 59
Average $ per Acre Sold: $1,413.38







Oconto County Bid Comparison Report

Wild Rivers ForestrEst Vol Min Bid

White Spruce Pul
White Pine Pulp
Red Pine Pulp
Oak Pulp

Mixed Hdwd Pulp
Hemlock Pulp

Fir Pulp

Aspen Pulp
White Oak Sawlo
Red Oak Sawlogs
Red Maple Sawlo
Minimum Bid:

5/1/2023 2:40:38 PM

650 6.10

4 6.80
35 12.90
180 5.00
900 7.20
20 2.70
100 5.40
210 10.60

1 111.00
23 152.00

6 108.00

Wild Rivers Forestry

Marshal Giese Trucking LLC

Frank's Logging Inc.
Marshal Giese TrucEst Vol Min Bid

Bid
15.31
17.61
17.61
12.31
14.11

511
6.11
14.61
150.00
180.00
210.00

18,898.70 Bid Total:

Inc []
9,951.50
70.44
616.35
2,215.80
12,699.00
102.20
611.00
3,068.10
150.00
4,140.00
1,260.00

34,884.39

White Spruce Pul
White Pine Pulp
Red Pine Pulp
Oak Pulp

Mixed Hdwd Pulp
Hemlock Pulp

Fir Pulp

Aspen Pulp
White Oak Sawlo
Red Oak Sawlogs
Red Maple Sawlo
Minimum Bid:

650 6.10

4 6.80
35 12.90
180 5.00
900 7.20
20 270
100 5.40
210 10.60

1 111.00
23 152.00

6 108.00

Bid
12.00
30.00
30.00
11.00
14.00

9.00
11.00
14.00

150.00
150.00
150.00

18,898.70 Bid Total:

Inc[]

7,800.00
120.00
1,050.00
1,980.00
12,600.00
180.00
1,100.00
2,940.00
150.00
3,450.00
900.00

32,270.00

Tract: (01-23
Winning Bid

34,884.39

32,270.00 [

19,875.00 L
Frank's Logging In Est Vol Min Bid Bid
White Spruce Pul 650 6.10 7.00
White Pine Pulp 4 6.80 6.00
Red Pine Pulp 35 1290 12.00
Oak Pulp 180 5.00 7.20
Mixed Hdwd Pulp 900 7.20 8.11
Hemlock Pulp 20 2.70 1.00
Fir Pulp 100 5.40 6.00
Aspen Pulp 210 10.60 11.10
White Oak Sawlo 1 111.00 140.00
Red Oak Sawlogs 23 152.00 105.00
Red Maple Sawlo 6 108.00 130.00
Minimum Bid: 18,898.70 Bid Total:

Inc []
4,550.00
24.00
420.00
1,296.00
7,299.00
20.00
600.00
2,331.00
140.00
2,415.00
780.00

19,875.00
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 02-23
Winning Bid

Stella Jones 171,683.00

Bell Timber, Inc. 155,716.25 [

Wild Rivers Forestry 127,846.61 [

Marshal Giese Trucking LLC 122,971.00 L]

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC 116,327.25 L]

NRG Ducaine Logging 115,850.00 [

Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill Inc. 103,011.50 [

Frank's Logging Inc. 90,472.60 !
Wild Rivers ForestrEst Vol Min Bid Bid Inc ] | Marshal Giese TrucEst Vol Min Bid Bid Inc[ ] | Frank's Logging In Est Vol Min Bid Bid Inc[]
Oak Pulp 145 7.70 9.11 1,320.95 Oak Pulp 145 7.70 11.00 1,595.00 OakPulp 145 7.70 7.00 1,015.00
Mixed Hdwd Pulp 11 850 10.11 111.21 Mixed Hdwd Pulp 11 850 11.00 121.00 Mixed Hdwd Pulp 11 8.50 9.10 100.10
Aspen Pulp 275 940 1861 5,117.75 AspenPulp 275 9.40 18.00 4,950.00 | Aspen Pulp 275 940 1210 3,327.50
Comingled White 70 12.80 16.11 1,127.70 Comingled White 70 12.80 27.00 1,890.00 | Comingled White 70 12.80 11.00 770.00
Comingled Red Pi 2900 32.40 40.61117,769.00 Comingled RedPi 2900 32.40 38.60111,940.00 ComingledRedPi 2900 32.40 28.80 83,520.00
Oak Sawlogs 14 147.00 160.00 2,240.00 Oak Sawlogs 14 147.00 165.00 2,310.00 Oak Sawlogs 14 147.00 115.00 1,610.00
Mixed Hardwood 1 90.00 160.00 160.00 | Mixed Hardwood 1 90.00 165.00 165.00 ' Mixed Hardwood 1 90.00 130.00 130.00
Minimum Bid: 100,799.00 Bid Total: 127,846.61 Minimum Bid: 100,799.00 Bid Total: 122,971.00 Minimum Bid: 100,799.00 Bid Total: 90,472.60
Pomeroy Forest Pr Est Vol Min Bid Bid Inc[_] | Biewer Wisconsin EstVol Min Bid Bid Inc[_] | Stella Jones Est Vol Min Bid Bid Inc ]
Oak Pulp 145 7.70 9.60 1,392.00 Oak Pulp 145 7.70 7.10 1,029.50 Oak Pulp 145 7.70 8.00 1,160.00
Mixed Hdwd Pulp 11  8.50 9.60 105.60 | Mixed Hdwd Pulp 11 850 14.50 159.50 Mixed Hdwd Pulp 11 8.50 8.00 88.00
Aspen Pulp 275 9.40 10.43 2,868.25 Aspen Pulp 275 9.40 14.30 3,932.50 | Aspen Pulp 275 9.40 12.00 3,300.00
Comingled White 70 12.80 13.12 918.40 Comingled White 70 12.80 32.00 2,240.00 | Comingled White 70 12.80 15.00 1,050.00
Comingled Red Pi 2900 32.40 37.67109,243.00 Comingled RedPi 2900 32.40 32.00 92,800.00 ComingledRedPi 2900 32.40 56.65164,285.00
Oak Sawlogs 14 147.00 120.00 1,680.00  Oak Sawlogs 14 147.00 190.00 2,660.00 Oak Sawlogs 14 147.00 120.00 1,680.00
Mixed Hardwood 1 90.00 120.00 120.00 | Mixed Hardwood 1 90.00 190.00 190.00 ' Mixed Hardwood 1 90.00 120.00 120.00
Minimum Bid: 100,799.00 Bid Total: 116,327.25 Minimum Bid: 100,799.00 Bid Total: 103,011.50 Minimum Bid: 100,799.00 Bid Total: 171,683.00
Bell Timber, Inc.  Est Vol Min Bid Bid inc ] | NRG Ducaine LoggEst Vol Min Bid Bid Inc[]
Oak Pulp 145 7.70 14.00 2,030.00 Oak Pulp 145 7.70  7.00 1,015.00
Mixed Hdwd Pulp 11 850 14.00 154.00 | Mixed Hdwd Pulp 11 850 10.00 110.00
Aspen Pulp 275 9.40 16.25 4,468.75 Aspen Pulp 275 9.40 9.00 2,475.00
Comingled White 70 12.80 15.55 1,088.50 Comingled White 70 12.80 10.00 700.00
Comingled Red Pi 2900 32.40 50.25145,725.00 Comingled RedPi 2900 32.40 38.00110,200.00
Oak Sawlogs 14 147.00 150.00 2,100.00 | Oak Sawlogs 14 147.00 90.00 1,260.00
Mixed Hardwood 1 90.00 150.00 150.00 | Mixed Hardwood 1 90.00 90.00 90.00
Minimum Bid: 100,799.00 Bid Total: 155,716.25 Minimum Bid: 100,799.00 Bid Total: 115,850.00

5/1/2023 2:41:01 PM
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 03-23
Winning Bid

Bell Timber, Inc. 36,166.25

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC 33,092.00 [

Wild Rivers Forestry 31,224.85 L]

Marshal Giese Trucking LLC 30,573.75 L]

NRG Ducaine Logging 29,502.50 L

Frank's Logging Inc. 25,900.00 [

Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill Inc. 20,656.40 L
Wild Rivers ForestrEst Vol Min Bid Bid inc[ ] | Marshal Giese TrucEst Vol Min Bid Bid inc[ ] | Frank's Logging In Est Vol Min Bid Bid Inc []
Oak Pulp 50 6.30 8.61 430.50 Oak Pulp 50 6.30 10.00 500.00 Oak Pulp 50 6.30 14.00 700.00
Mixed Conifer Pul 5 350 6.21 31.05 | Mixed Conifer Pul 5 350 12.00 60.00 | Mixed Conifer Pul 5 350 8.00 40.00
Aspen Pulp 5 13.30 13.11 65.55 | Aspen Pulp 5 13.30 12.00 60.00 | Aspen Pulp 5 13.30 10.00 50.00
Comingled Red Pi 775 29.80 39.61 30,697.75 Comingled Red Pi 775 29.80 38.65 29,953.75 Comingled Red Pi 775 29.80 32.40 25,110.00
Minimum Bid: 23,494.00 Bid Total: 31,224.85 Minimum Bid: 23,494.00 Bid Total: 30,573.75 Minimum Bid: 23,494.00 Bid Total: 25,900.00
Pomeroy Forest Pr Est Vol Min Bid Bid Inc[ ] Biewer Wisconsin EstVol Min Bid Bid inc[ ] | Bell Timber, Inc.  EstVol Min Bid Bid Inc[ ]
Oak Pulp 50 6.30 11.10 555.00 Oak Pulp 50 6.30 5.00  250.00 | Oak Pulp 50 6.30 12.00 600.00
Mixed Conifer Pul 5 350 11.10 55.50 | Mixed Conifer Pul 5 350 26.13 130.65 | Mixed Conifer Pul 5 350 11.00 55.00
Aspen Pulp 5 13.30 11.10 55.50 | Aspen Pulp 5 13.30 5.00 25.00 | Aspen Pulp 5 13.30 11.00 55.00
Comingled Red Pi 775 29.80 41.84 32,426.00 Comingled Red Pi 775 29.80 26.13 20,250.75 Comingled Red Pi 775 29.80 45.75 35,456.25
Minimum Bid: 23,494.00 Bid Total: 33,092.00 Minimum Bid: 23,494.00 Bid Total: 20,656.40 Minimum Bid: 23,494.00 Bid Total: 36,166.25
NRG Ducaine LoggEst Vol Min Bid Bid Inc ]
Oak Pulp 50 6.30 7.00 350.00
Mixed Conifer Pul 5 350 9.00 45.00
Aspen Pulp 5 13.30 9.00 45.00
Comingled Red Pi 775 29.80 37.50 29,062.50
Minimum Bid: 23,494.00 Bid Total: 29,502.50

5/1/2023 2:46:40 PM
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report

Wild Rivers ForestrEst Vol Min Bid
Oak Pulp 1020 6.50
Mixed Hdwd Pulp 400 7.30
Aspen Pulp 2400 10.10
Comingled Red Pi 900 22.70
Comingled Conife 2 7.00
Oak Sawlogs 35 102.00
Mixed Hardwood 1 91.00
Red Maple Sawlo 3 115.00

Minimum Bid: 58,240.00 Bid Total:

5/1/2023 2:47:02 PM

Wild Rivers Forestry
Frank's Logging Inc.
Pomeroy Forest Products LLC

Bid Inc ]
11.71 11,944.20
13.21 5,284.00
15.61 37,464.00
31.21 28,089.00

5.00 10.00
170.00 5,950.00
130.00 130.00
210.00 630.00

89,501.20

Pomeroy Forest Pr Est Vol Min Bid
Oak Pulp 1020 6.50
Mixed Hdwd Pulp 400 7.30
Aspen Pulp 2400 10.10
Comingled Red Pi 900 22.70
Comingled Conife 2 7.00
Oak Sawlogs 35 102.00
Mixed Hardwood 1 91.00
Red Maple Sawlo 3 115.00

Bid
6.52
6.52
6.52
17.02

6.52
75.00
75.00
75.00

Minimum Bid: 58,240.00 Bid Total:

Inc[]
6,650.40
2,608.00

15,648.00
15,318.00

13.04
2,625.00

75.00

225.00

43,162.44

Tract: (04-23
Winning Bid

89,501.20

46,392.20 L

43,162.44 []
Frank's Logging In Est Vol Min Bid Bid Inc []
Oak Pulp 1020 6.50 6.01 6,130.20
Mixed Hdwd Pulp 400 7.30 8.00 3,200.00
Aspen Pulp 2400 10.10 8.30 19,920.00
Comingled Red Pi 900 22.70 15.10 13,590.00
Comingled Conife 2 7.00 1.00 2.00
Oak Sawlogs 35 102.00 90.00 3,150.00
Mixed Hardwood 1 91.00 100.00 100.00
Red Maple Sawlo 3 115.00 100.00 300.00
Minimum Bid: 58,240.00 Bid Total:  46,392.20
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract:  05-23

Winning Bid

Wild Rivers Forestry 52,659.60

Bell Timber, Inc. 31,378.50 L

Frank's Logging Inc. 28,378.00 L

Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill Inc. 19,272.00 L
Wild Rivers ForestrEst Vol Min Bid Bid Inc[ ] | Frank's Logging In Est Vol Min Bid Bid Inc[ ] | Biewer Wisconsin Est Vol Min Bid Bid Inc []
Oak Pulp 400 5.10 7.11 2,844.00 Oak Pulp 400 5.10 7.20 2,880.00 | Oak Pulp 400 5.10 3.00 1,200.00
Mixed Hdwd Pulp 320 6.00 10.11 3,235.20 Mixed Hdwd Pulp 320 6.00 8.30 2,656.00 | Mixed Hdwd Pulp 320 6.00 9.00 2,880.00
Aspen Pulp 510 8.40 11.41 5,819.10 AspenPulp 510 8.40 10.10 5,151.00 | Aspen Pulp 510 8.40 4.00 2,040.00
Comingled White 2 8.80 5.00 10.00 Comingled White 2 8.80 6.00 12.00 | Comingled White 2 880 11.00 22.00
Comingled Red Pi 1030 21.20 36.71 37,811.30 Comingled RedPi 1030 21.20 15.30 15,759.00 Comingled RedPi 1030 21.20 11.00 11,330.00
Oak Sawlogs 12 61.00 160.00 1,920.00 Oak Sawlogs 12 61.00 100.00 1,200.00 Oak Sawlogs 12 61.00 100.00 1,200.00
Mixed Hardwood 6 72.00 170.00 1,020.00  Mixed Hardwood 6 72.00 120.00 720.00 Mixed Hardwood 6 72.00 100.00 600.00
Minimum Bid: 31,261.60 Bid Total: 52,659.60 Minimum Bid: 31,261.60 Bid Total: 28,378.00 Minimum Bid: 31,261.60 Bid Total: 19,272.00

Bell Timber, Inc. Est Vol Min Bid Bid Inc[ ]

Oak Pulp 400 5.10 8.50 3,400.00
Mixed Hdwd Pulp 320 6.00 8.50 2,720.00
Aspen Pulp 510 8.40 8.50 4,335.00
Comingled White 2 8.80 8.50 17.00
Comingled Red Pi 1030 21.20 18.55 19,106.50
Oak Sawlogs 12 61.00 100.00 1,200.00
Mixed Hardwood 6 72.00 100.00 600.00

Minimum Bid: 31,261.60 Bid Total: 31,378.50

5/1/2023 2:47:29 PM Page 1 of 1



Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 06-23
Winning Bid

Krueger Lumber Co 31,950.00

Wild Rivers Forestry 30,492.85 [

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC 26,637.85 L

Frank's Logging Inc. 23,712.75 ]
Wild Rivers ForestrEst Vol Min Bid Bid Inc[ ] | Frank's Logging In Est Vol Min Bid Bid Inc[ ] | Pomeroy Forest Pr Est Vol Min Bid Bid Inc []
Oak Pulp 170 7.70 11.11 1,888.70 Oak Pulp 170 7.70 11.10 1,887.00 Oak Pulp 170 7.70 12.08 2,053.60
Mixed Hdwd Pulp 700 6.90 14.31 10,017.00 | Mixed Hdwd Pulp 700 6.90 11.15 7,805.00 Mixed Hdwd Pulp 700 6.90 12.08 8,456.00
Aspen Pulp 450 1250 16.21 7,294.50 | Aspen Pulp 450 1250 13.10 5,895.00 | Aspen Pulp 450 1250 16.36 7,362.00
Comingled White 15 11.00 10.11 151.65 | Comingled White 15 11.00 9.05 135.75 ' Comingled White 15 11.00 13.21 198.15
Comingled Red Pi 10 19.00 23.10 231.00 Comingled Red Pi 10 19.00 10.00 100.00 | Comingled Red Pi 10 19.00 13.21 132.10
Red Oak Sawlogs 30 143.00 180.00 5,400.00 Red Oak Sawlogs 30 143.00 130.00 3,900.00  Red Oak Sawlogs 30 143.00 148.00 4,440.00
Mixed Hardwood 2 82.00 130.00 260.00 |Mixed Hardwood 2 82.00 120.00 240.00 Mixed Hardwood 2 82.00 148.00 296.00
Red Maple Sawlo 25 115.00 210.00 5,250.00 Red Maple Sawlo 25 115.00 150.00 3,750.00 | Red Maple Sawlo 25 115.00 148.00 3,700.00
Minimum Bid: 19,448.00 Bid Total: 30,492.85 Minimum Bid: 19,448.00 Bid Total: 23,712.75 Minimum Bid: 19,448.00 Bid Total: 26,637.85
Krueger Lumber CoEst Vol Min Bid Bid Inc []
Oak Pulp 170 7.70 11.00 1,870.00
Mixed Hdwd Pulp 700 6.90 12.75 8,925.00
Aspen Pulp 450 1250 10.30 4,635.00
Comingled White 15 11.00 12.00 180.00
Comingled Red Pi 10 19.00 12.00 120.00
Red Oak Sawlogs 30 143.00 300.00 9,000.00
Mixed Hardwood 2 82.00 110.00 220.00
Red Maple Sawlo 25 115.00 280.00 7,000.00
Minimum Bid: 19,448.00 Bid Total: 31,950.00

5/1/2023 2:48:11 PM
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report

Wild Rivers ForestrEst Vol

Mixed Hdwd Pulp 2400
Bass Wood Pulp 130

Aspen Pulp 185
Mixed Hardwood 1
Red Maple Sawlo 75
Basswood Sawlo 10

Ash Sawlogs 75

Wild Rivers Forestry
Bid Inc []

4.21 10,104.00
2.05 266.50
8.11 1,500.35
60.00 60.00
110.00 8,250.00
60.00  600.00
80.00 6,000.00

Minimum Bid: 20,548.00 Bid Total: 26,780.85

5/1/2023 2:48:39 PM

Winning Bid

26,780.85

Tract:

07-23

Page 1 of 1



Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract:  08-23

Winning Bid

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC 115,301.73

Bell Timber, Inc. 110,695.05 [ ]

Wild Rivers Forestry 107,444.31 [

Marshal Giese Trucking LLC 104,379.00 [

NRG Ducaine Logging 97,409.00 !

Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill Inc. 90,732.71 [
Wild Rivers ForestrEst Vol Min Bid Bid Inc[ ] | Marshal Giese TrucEst Vol Min Bid Bid Inc[ ] | Pomeroy Forest Pr Est Vol Min Bid Bid Inc []
Mixed Hdwd Pulp 20 6.70 11.11  222.20 Mixed Hdwd Pulp 20 6.70 14.00 280.00 Mixed Hdwd Pulp 20 6.70 1213  242.60
Mixed Conifer Pul 1 240 5.11 5.11  Mixed Conifer Pul 1 240 14.00 14.00  Mixed Conifer Pul 1 240 12.13 12.13

Comingled Red Pi 2700 32.80 39.71107,217.00 Comingled RedPi 2700 32.80 38.55104,085.00 ComingledRedPi 2700 32.80 42.61115,047.00
Minimum Bid: 88,696.40 Bid Total: 107,444.31 Minimum Bid: 88,696.40 Bid Total: 104,379.00 Minimum Bid: 88,696.40 Bid Total: 115,301.73

Biewer Wisconsin Est Vol Min Bid Bid Inc[ ] Bell Timber,Inc. EstVol MinBid Bid inc[_] | NRG Ducaine LoggEst Vol Min Bid Bid Inc []
Mixed Hdwd Pulp 20 6.70 11.11 222.20 Mixed Hdwd Pulp 20 6.70 10.05 201.00 Mixed Hdwd Pulp 20 6.70 10.00 200.00
Mixed Conifer Pul 1 240 3351 33.51 | Mixed Conifer Pul 1 240 10.05 10.05 | Mixed Conifer Pul 1 240 9.00 9.00

Comingled Red Pi 2700 32.80 33.51 90,477.00 Comingled RedPi 2700 32.80 40.92110,484.00 ComingledRedPi 2700 32.80 36.00 97,200.00
Minimum Bid: 88,696.40 Bid Total: 90,732.71 Minimum Bid: 88,696.40 Bid Total: 110,695.05 Minimum Bid: 88,696.40 Bid Total: 97,409.00

5/1/2023 2:49:04 PM Page 1 of 1



Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract: 09-23
Winning Bid

Bell Timber, Inc. 242,140.00

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC 225,969.34 [ ]

Wild Rivers Forestry 208,799.74 [

Marshal Giese Trucking LLC 198,524.50 [

Frank's Logging Inc. 153,214.70 L]

Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill Inc. 128,539.23 [
Bell Timber, Inc.  EstVol Min Bid Bid inc[ ] | Wild Rivers ForestrEst Vol Min Bid Bid Inc[ ] | Marshal Giese TrucEst Vol Min Bid Bid Inc []
Spruce Pulp 710 10.20 23.75 16,862.50 Spruce Pulp 710 10.20 16.11 11,438.10  Spruce Pulp 710 10.20 18.00 12,780.00
Oak Pulp 320 8.60 17.00 5,440.00 Oak Pulp 320 8.60 12.41 3,971.20 OakPulp 320 8.60 13.00 4,160.00
Mixed Hdwd Pulp 80 8.50 17.00 1,360.00 Mixed Hdwd Pulp 80 850 15.11 1,208.80  Mixed Hdwd Pulp 80 8.50 16.00 1,280.00
Mixed Conifer Pul 1 290 10.00 10.00  Mixed Conifer Pul 1 290 5.11 5.11 Mixed Conifer Pul 1 290 15.00 15.00
Aspen Pulp 13 11.60 17.00 221.00 | Aspen Pulp 13 11.60 15.11 196.43 Aspen Pulp 13 11.60 16.00 208.00
Comingled White 500 12.80 25.75 12,875.00 Comingled White 500 12.80 20.11 10,055.00 Comingled White 500 12.80 27.00 13,500.00
Comingled Red Pi 4310 33.80 47.65205,371.50 Comingled RedPi 4310 33.80 42.21181,925.10 ComingledRedPi 4310 33.80 38.65166,581.50
Minimum Bid: 162,905.70 Bid Total: 242,140.00 Minimum Bid: 162,905.70 Bid Total: 208,799.74 Minimum Bid: 162,905.70 Bid Total: 198,524.50
Frank's Logging In Est Vol Min Bid Bid inc[ ] Pomeroy Forest Pr Est Vol Min Bid Bid Inc[_] | Biewer Wisconsin Est Vol Min Bid Bid Inc| ]
Spruce Pulp 710 10.20 14.05 9,975.50 | Spruce Pulp 710 10.20 24.90 17,679.00 Spruce Pulp 710 10.20 11.90 8,449.00
Oak Pulp 320 8.60 8.75 2,800.00 | Oak Pulp 320 8.60 13.10 4,192.00 Oak Pulp 320 8.60 6.41 2,051.20
Mixed Hdwd Pulp 80 8.50 12.00 960.00 Mixed Hdwd Pulp 80 850 12.91 1,032.80 Mixed Hdwd Pulp 80 8.50 8.91 712.80
Mixed Conifer Pul 1 290 6.00 6.00  Mixed Conifer Pul 1 290 12.90 12.90 Mixed Conifer Pul 1 290 11.90 11.90
Aspen Pulp 13 11.60 12.00 156.00 | Aspen Pulp 13 11.60 13.88 180.44 Aspen Pulp 13 11.60 6.41 83.33
Comingled White 500 12.80 19.00 9,500.00 | Comingled White 500 12.80 16.81 8,405.00 Comingled White 500 12.80 18.10 9,050.00
Comingled Red Pi 4310 33.80 30.12129,817.20 Comingled RedPi 4310 33.80 45.12194,467.20 ComingledRedPi 4310 33.80 25.10108,181.00
Minimum Bid: 162,905.70 Bid Total: 153,214.70 Minimum Bid: 162,905.70 Bid Total: 225,969.34 Minimum Bid: 162,905.70 Bid Total: 128,539.23

5/1/2023 2:49:36 PM
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Oconto County Bid Comparison Report Tract:10-23
Winning Bid

Bell Timber, Inc. 31,412.50

Wild Rivers Forestry 26,589.60 [

Marshal Giese Trucking LLC 26,412.50 !

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC 25,187.50 !

NRG Ducaine Logging 23,305.00 L

Frank's Logging Inc. 18,114.50 [

Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill Inc. 12,175.15 [
Wild Rivers ForestrEst Vol Min Bid Bid inc[] | Marshal Giese TrucEst Vol Min Bid Bid inc[_] | Frank's Logging In Est Vol Min Bid Bid Inc []
Oak Pulp 15 6.50 10.21 153.15 | Oak Pulp 15 6.50 11.00 165.00 Oak Pulp 15 6.50 9.00 135.00
Comingled White 45 11.70 21.11 949.95 Comingled White 45 11.70 25.00 1,125.00 Comingled White 45 11.70 8.10 364.50
Comingled Red Pi 650 31.80 39.21 25,486.50 Comingled Red Pi 650 31.80 38.65 25,122.50 | Comingled Red Pi 650 31.80 27.10 17,615.00
Minimum Bid: 21,294.00 Bid Total: 26,589.60 Minimum Bid: 21,294.00 Bid Total: 26,412.50 Minimum Bid: 21,294.00 Bid Total: 18,114.50
Pomeroy Forest Pr Est Vol Min Bid Bid Inc[ ] Biewer Wisconsin EstVol Min Bid Bid inc[ ] | Bell Timber, Inc.  EstVol Min Bid Bid Inc[ ]
Oak Pulp 15 6.50 13.00 195.00 Oak Pulp 15 6,50 10.11  151.65  Oak Pulp 15 6.50 16.00 240.00
Comingled White 45 11.70 13.00 585.00 Comingled White 45 11.70 17.30 778.50 ' Comingled White 45 11.70 16.00 720.00
Comingled Red Pi 650 31.80 37.55 24,407.50 | Comingled Red Pi 650 31.80 17.30 11,245.00 Comingled Red Pi 650 31.80 46.85 30,452.50
Minimum Bid: 21,294.00 Bid Total: 25,187.50 Minimum Bid: 21,294.00 Bid Total: 12,175.15 Minimum Bid: 21,294.00 Bid Total: 31,412.50
NRG Ducaine LoggEst Vol Min Bid Bid Inc ]
Oak Pulp 15 6.50 7.00 105.00
Comingled White 45 11.70 10.00 450.00
Comingled Red Pi 650 31.80 35.00 22,750.00
Minimum Bid: 21,294.00 Bid Total: 23,305.00
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